will be expended in improvements, and contends that in case the City determines to in the westerly side of said pier; thence still northerly and along the westerly side 
cancel the lease for its own purpose they should be reimbursed for the amount of said pier, a distance of one hundred and thirteen and fifty hundredths (113.50) 
expended in improvements. 	 feet to the outer end of said pier; thence easterly and along said outer end, a 

Owing to the situation of the property to be leased, it is very improbable that distance of forty and twenty-two hundredths (40.22) feet to the easterly side of said

[...]

prosecution of work under the `New Plan' or for providing and constructing four hundredths (31.04) feet to the point or place of beginning, containing an area terminal facilities pursuant to Chapter 776 of the Laws of 1911, shall be omitted, of nine thousand two hundred and seven (9,207) square feet. 
and the following inserted in lieu thereof : 	 The lease to be for a term of ten (10) years from March 1, 1917, with privilege 

"The lessee further covenants and agrees that if at any time after five years of two renewals of ten (10) years each;

[...]

by the Commissioner of Docks of a lease to Robert Gair Co. for a term of ten (10) twenty-four hundredths 6.24 feet to the 
dears from November 1st, 1916, with the privilege of two renewals of ten (10) 	y 	 ( 	) 	 point or place of beginning, area about 

nine hundred and eighty-three (983) square feet. years each of certain upland and land under water in the vicinity of Main Street, 	Parcel "B," Land Under Water-Beginning at a point in the exterior line of solid borough of Brooklyn, I report: 	 filling where the northerly prolongation of the westerly line of Main Street inter-

[...]

favor of the lessee by reason of the termination of the interest of the lessee therein, terior line of solid filling where the northerly prolongation of the westerly line of 
except the City shall reimburse the lessee for the cost of the improvements made Main Street intersects same, area about one thousand five hundred and seventy (1,570) 
by the lessee on the property according to the proportion which the unexpired square feet. 
term bears to the entire term of thirty (30) years. That is to say, if the lease be 	The lessee shall have the right to erect and maintain sheds upon the premises

[...]

of the easterly side of ]Main Street a distance of one hundred and thirty-seven and of Education held February 14, 1917, a resolution was adopted reuesting the Com-
eighteen hundredths feet (137.18) to the point or place of beginning. containing an missioners of the Sinking Fund to auprove of and consent to the leasing by the 
area of eleven thousand six hundred and fifty-eight square feet (11,658 sq. ft.). 	Board of Education of the premises 209-213 East 23d Street, Manhattan, occupied by 

Land Under Water-Beginning at a point in the Iine of solid filling where the the Manhattan Trade School for Girls, for a period from September 1, 1916, to July

[...]

Board of Trustees of the Manhattan Trade School for Girls of the premises No. 
209-213 East 23d Street, Borough of Manhattan (except Room 52 in No. 209 East 
23d Street which is leased to Peter A. Juley), for use of the Board of Education for 
a period from September 1, 1916, to July 1, 1918, at a rental of seven thousand, three 
hundred and sixteen dollars ($7,316) per antrum, payable quarterly, the lessee to fur-
nish heat, light and janitor service, pay water rates, and make such inside alterations 
and repairs as it may deem necessary. The lessee is also to furnish light and heat 
for Room 52 in No. 209 East 23d Street, occupied by Peter A.

[...]

99 Amity Street, Flushing, Borough of Queens, for use 
from October 1, 1916, and said report was approved and payment authorized at a of the President of the Borough of Queens, for a period of three years from March 
meeting of your Board held October 19, 1916. 	 15, 1917, at an annual rental of one hundred and forty-four dollars ($144), payable 

I, therefore, respectfully recommend, the rent being reasonable and just and the quarterly at the end of each quarter; the lessor to furnish heat and light and pay 
same as previously paid, that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund adopt a reso- taxes and water rates;

[...]

communication to your Board under date of December 14, 1916, requests a lease of Court of Ki,1gs County, for a period of one year from May 1, 1917, at an annual 
certain premises on Maurie Avenue, Richmond Hill, Queens, for use of the Bureau of rental of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), payable quarterly; the lessors to pay 
Street Cleaning, for a term of one year at $60 a year, with privilege of renewal for taxes and water rates, furnish heat and elevator service and make outside and inside 
an additional year at $120 per annum.

[...]

Department of Public Charities of premises on Northentry Road known as the 
Chadwick Property located on the grounds of the Richmond County Country Club, 
Dongan Hills, Borough of Richmond, for a period not exceeding two months from 
February 1, 1917, on a month to month basis, at a monthly rental of one hundred 
and twenty-five dollars ($125). payable monthly, otherwise upon the same terms and 
conditions as contained in the lease which expired October 1, 1916. 

The report was accepted and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 	 . 

be served by the erection of a building on the site at Auburn place, North Portl.